

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/25/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97835-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SAID FARZAD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-MEDICAL
QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION; WASHINGTON
PHYSICIANS HEALTH PROGRAM, a Washington non-profit
Corporation doing business in Washington State; LARRY BERG AND
“JANE DOE” BERG, and the marital community composed thereof;
CHRIS BUNDY AND “JANE DOE” BUNDY, and the marital
community composed thereof; MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF
WASHINGTON, A Washington Corporation, JOHN AND JANE DOES
1-10,

Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER TO PETITIONER’S
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PATRICIA D. TODD, WSBA #38074
SARA CASSIDEY, WSBA #48646
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
OID #91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
	A. After Mr. Farzad’s Medical License is Suspended, He Unsuccessfully Seeks Judicial Review and Files This Civil Lawsuit	2
	B. Mr. Farzad’s Initial Brief before the Court of Appeals Failed to Conform with the Appellate Rules.....	3
	C. Mr. Farzad Failed to Timely Submit a Corrected Brief to the Court of Appeals and Was Sanctioned.....	3
	D. Mr. Farzad Submitted a Second Non-Conforming Brief to the Court of Appeals	5
	E. Mr. Farzad Submitted an Untimely, Third Non- Conforming Brief to the Court of Appeals	5
	F. The Court of Appeals Accepted Mr. Farzad’s Fourth Submitted Brief	6
III.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	6
	A. Mr. Farzad Fails to Demonstrate Either Extraordinary Circumstances or a Gross Miscarriage of Justice in Support of His Requested Extension of Time	7
	1. There is no evidence before this Court showing any extraordinary circumstances requiring an extension of time	8
	2. Denying Mr. Farzad an extension of time to pursue discretionary review before this court will not result in a gross miscarriage of justice	11
IV.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyemi v. King-Smith</i> , No. 79478-7-I, 2020 WL 1156940 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2020).....	9
<i>Farzad v. Wash. Dep’t of Health, et al.</i> , No. 51340-4-II, 10 Wn. App. 2d 1028, 2019 WL 4667963 (Sept. 24, 2019).....	6
<i>In re Custody of Z.C.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 674, 366 P.3d 439 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>In re Fero</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1, 409 P.3d 214 (2018).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	7
<i>In re Matter of Marriage of Orate</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 455 P.3d 1158 (Jan. 21, 2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn. App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994).....	12
<i>Reichelt v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 763, 764 P.2d 653 (1988).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Scannell v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 829, 912 P.2d 489 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 964 P.2d 349 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	7

Rules

GR 14.1(a)	9
------------------	---

RAP 10.2(a).....	3
RAP 13.4(a).....	6
RAP 17.4(f)	10
RAP 18.8(a).....	7
RAP 18.8(b).....	passim
